

No. 20-5427
In the United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit

MARYVILLE BAPTIST CHURCH, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellants

v.

ANDY BESHEAR, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY
AS GOVERNOR OF THE COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY,

Defendant-Appellee

On Appeal from the U.S. District Court, Western District of Kentucky
No. 3:20-cv-00278

**BRIEF OF THE COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS**

Daniel Cameron
Attorney General

S. Chad Meredith
Solicitor General

Barry L. Dunn
Deputy Attorney General

Matthew F. Kuhn
Deputy Solicitor General

Office of the Kentucky
Attorney General
700 Capital Avenue, Suite 118
Frankfort, KY 40601
502-696-5300
Brett.Nolan@ky.gov

Brett R. Nolan
Special Litigation Counsel

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....2

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*.....4

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....5

ARGUMENT6

 I. The selective ban on mass gatherings unlawfully discriminates
 against religious activity.....8

 II. The ban on religious activity is not narrowly tailored.25

CONCLUSION.....26

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....27

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Cantwell v. Connecticut</i> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940).....	7
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	8
<i>Commonwealth of Kentucky ex rel. Beshear v. Commonwealth of Kentucky Office of the Governor ex rel. Bevin</i> , 498 S.W.3d 355 (Ky. 2016)	4
<i>Elim Romanian Pentecostal Church v. Pritzker</i> , --- F.3d --- , 2020 WL 3249062 (7th Cir. 2020)	23
<i>Espinoza v. Montana Dep’t of Revenue</i> , --- U.S. --- , 2020 WL 3518364 (2020)	22
<i>Gaddis ex rel. Gaddis v. Redford Tp.</i> , 364 F.3d 763 (6th Cir. 2004).....	19
<i>Jacobson v. Massachusetts</i> , 197 U.S. 11 (1905).....	7
<i>Maryville Baptist Church, Inc. v. Beshear</i> , 957 F.3d 610 (6th Cir. 2020)	7, 14, 22, 24
<i>On Fire Christian Ctr., Inc. v. Fischer</i> , --- F. Supp. 3d. --- , 2020 WL 1820249 (W.D. Ky. Apr. 11, 2020).....	5
<i>Respect Maine PAC v. McKee</i> , 562 U.S. 996 (2010) (mem.).....	19
<i>Roberts v. Neace</i> , 958 F.3d 409 (6th Cir. 2020).....	passim
<i>South Bay United Pentecostal Church v. Newsom</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1613 (2020) (mem.)	18
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989).....	19
<i>Tree of Life Christian Schools v. City of Upper Arlington</i> , 905 F.3d 357 (6th Cir. 2018).....	4

Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer, --- U.S. --- , 137 S. Ct. 2012 (2017)..... 7

W. Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette, 319 U.S. 624 (1943) 24

Ward v. Polite, 667 F.3d 727 (6th Cir. 2012) 14, 15

Statutes

Ky. Rev. Stat. 15.020..... 4

Other Authorities

Chris Kenning, *Coronavirus roundup: It’s church vs. state in an Easter Sunday showdown as deaths rise*, *The Courier Journal* (Apr. 12, 2020), available at <https://www.courier-journal.com/story/news/local/2020/04/12/coronavirus-update-defiant-easter-services-more-covid-19-deaths/2978274001/> (last visited July 7, 2020)..... 20

Josh Blackman, *Judge Easterbrook admits what was implicit in Chief Justice Roberts’ South Bay Decision*, *The Volokh Conspiracy* (June 17, 2020), available at <https://reason.com/2020/06/17/judge-easterbrook-admits-what-was-implicit-in-chief-justice-roberts-south-bay-decision/> (last visited July 7, 2020) 24

Rules

6 Cir. R. 32.1(b) 19

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(2) 4
